|

UnionTexas Petroleum

February 21, 1989

William J. LeMay - Director

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P.0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

Re: Johnston Federal 15 - Sec. 35-31N-9W

Johnston Federal 16 - Sec. 33-31IN-9W

San:.Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. LeMay:

1330 Post Oak Bivd.

P.O. Box 2120

Houston, Texas 77252-2120
(713) 623-6544

7
\Eh

OIL CONSERVATION
SANITA FE Dviston

The two wells listed above are currently completed in the Blanco
Pictured Cliffs Field. We are planning recompletions to the
Fruitland Coal formation but spacing.rules place the existing well

bores in unorthodox locations.

We request approval for exception to unorthordox location for both

wells.

Attached for your information are two C-102's reflecting the Tocation

of each well.

Please contact me at 713/ 968-4004 at your earliest conveniénce

concerning this request.

Best regards,

Ken White
Regulatory Permit Coordinator

KEW/pp
Attachments



UnionTexas Petroleum S/

1330 Post Oak Bivd.

PO. Box 2120

Houston, Texas 77252-2120
(713) 623-6544

‘OFFSET OPERATORS

JOHNSTON FEDERAL 15 & 16

El Paso Natural Gas Company
P.0. Box 4990
Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Tenneco 011 Co.
P.0. Box 3249
Englewood, Colorado 80155

Mesa Ltd., Partnership
P.0. Box 2009 .
Amarillo, Texas 79189

Unicon Producing Co. (Supron)
P.0O. Box 2120

Houston, Texas 77252-2120

Union Texas Petroleum Subsidiary

o Delhi Gas Pipeline Corporation
T 1700 Pacific Avenue '
Dallas, Texas 75201




N MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMIS® DN fhim C-102
Supersedes C-10

. WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DI TATIC.. PLAT Cifoctine 1405
[ - . . 5
All distences must b from the outer boundaries of the Section.
QOperator . Leose well No, *
UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM JOHNSTON FEDERAL
Unit Leticr Sectlon Township chan. County )
F 31 NORTH 9 WEST SAN JUAN .
Actusl Fostoge Locatton of ‘well: ) -
1680 feet h;:m the NORTH Hne and 1 lﬁo feet from the  WEST line
Ground Level Llev, Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreoqe:
6000 Pictured Cliffs Blanco Pictured Cliffs 157.31 hcres

1. Outline the acrcage dedicated to the subject well Ly colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below,
2. If more than one lcase is dedicated to the well, oul]ir;c each and identify the ownership thercol (both as to working
interest and royalty). .

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners beea consoli-

doted by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. ete?

- [ Yes [[J No I answer is *‘yes!” type of consolidation

!
v

« . Ty - . . @ . - . . < - -
“*no;” list the owners and tract descriptions which have actuaily béen consolidated. {Use reverse side of

If answer is
this form if necessary.)
No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization,
forced-pooling, or othenwise)or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis-

sion.
rr - u CERTIFICATION
, /‘l .
2 l A 1 hereb); certify that the information.con-
L ~ L/ﬂlM 4/"/"/ toined/herein Is 11ue ond complete 1o the
i .. 6’ { . bestof my knowledge and befiel. /
’ | lin i 12/
: I ' NIRRT AL 27 A2
B r P | Zih¢  DONALD B. WELLS
Unien Tevas ﬁ/ﬁ&'/}yr (1,’7,, . Di . , :
- /850 Fur — e Posttion
/55! /850w — /620 true : Mgr.
. Jebinsten Eaodewe ) tibrr A4 &-A
‘o Sed ¢ 5/8/75 | . v Compeny
i Bloaio Asnsiuds }fmyﬁ Jiw October 3, 1979
i Date
[ 35 . _
T P,
Uanieo Jevn s /}//f/{f,—. /},/,,, ) QQ\Q?’-SS;-H" \
Y- /850 £se -//‘Jzﬁ’FIJL | 1 here, y(,%erl,lv[yffri? 'ﬁé’(\‘xe &:ocolion
A 1/< RN >
Gowid + Y1 show, Tadlsrmos \) f':d mfield
LBlanie Aesoprrie {’;4/ yz\\”:-) W 25\
Crmplition | noref & fellef soneliinaddiey me o0
’ und v \upe vision, Pnd} ciytHe some
1 Is t\e ony ((Zp;{l'cv'/].'o';\'\fh’e be-d of my
- LA I RV
. . Y _ know!ddge and b"éfi'éfzy" :
.-..._.._..__._.._._._.,{___.._.______.-_...____._._._ \ — e e e ] '{];r ';‘-\\5:,\.‘\
Y a3
1 . |
! l Dote Surveyed
i I 24 January 1579
' . ! Heglutered firaotessional Erginect
l . anid/or Lund Curveyor
! _ 7
l I S chael DXly
L [ i i , _/2/(/(-/ (AR
—— —-—, — r e e, XL Cettiticate tio, - /
; . T i ‘ . . ! o
° 19 se0 ®D 1370 rep0 AL 2310 Jea0 2000 1500 N 800 [} - 5692




N ncx:co o CONSERVATION COMMIS® AN Phem C o102
Supersedes C-! 0

. WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DI ZATIC.. PLAT Etlective 1-1-65
AI; distancers musl be [rom the outer bovndariss of the Section.
QOpetator ' Leose Well No,
UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM JOHNSTON FEDERAL
Unit Letter Section Township Hf:nqo County )
F 31 NORTH 9 WEST SAN JUAN .
Actual Fostcgo Locotion of well: j ;
680 feet lr;:m the NORTH tine and 1 l‘jO feet from the W-EST line
Ground Level Clev, Producing Formalion Pool Dedicated Acteaqe;
6000 Pictured Cliffs Blanco Pictured Cliffs 157.31 Acres

1. Qutline the acreage dedicated to the subject well Ly colored pcncil-br hachure marks on the plat below,

2. If more than one lcase is dedicated to the wcll.'oullir;e each and identify the ownership thercof (both as to workiaz

interest and royalty). .

3. If more than one lease of differeat ownership is dedicated to the well, have the intecrests of all owners been consoli-

doted by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. etc?

(] Yes [] No Il answer is *“‘yes!® type of consolidation
I answer is “‘no;’ list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually béen consolidated. (Use reverse side of
this form if necessary.) _

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization,
forced-pooling, or othenvise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating Such interests, has been approved by the Comm1<-

Slon.
7 B [ CERTIFICATION
|
1. )
l - I hereby certify thot. the:information con-
i ’ toined/herein Is teve cnda:omp’ele to the
f bestof my know’edgt n7/
L : o 4 /7’///// Yz /
e} _ _ _|[#%¢ DONALD B. WELLS
' Position
/4531 . . | . . Mgl‘ -
. : Company
|- October 3, 1979
l Date
35 |
T
|
1 1 here 1 ==1 ocotion
l show, ' mniicld
l note b’ me or
| und k‘r ¢ same
1 Is t\ve on\ Qtoul—ef ro-.rhe beyd of my
" know!
Pt e G —— o S— —_—_—-—-—*-—.‘--r ——————
|
| Date Surveyed
| 24 January 1679
t Hegtuteted Hrotessiunal Engtinect
' andot Lund .,urveyo:
I L chael (/
1 7. C/(// /, r
f-— 1—— > { J < "—. ﬁ - "“—*— P _'m:i Ceittficate h‘o..
o . 330 eeo 85 1370 1680 198H 2310 2640 2000 1300 1oeo 00 o - 5692




STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY anp MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
AZTEC DISTRICT OFFICE

1000 RIQ BRAZOS ROAD
AZTEC, NEW MEXICO 87410
(505) 334-6178

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

BOX 2088 »
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 ?{E@\
DATE - FF ¥ T / L
RE: Proposed MC ' : j

Proposed DHC j OH-CONS

RVATION

E
Proposed NSL SAMTA FE DW[S!GM

Proposed SWD
Proposed WFX
Proposed PMX

Gentlemen:

| have examined the application dated Qriéﬁ’ >
) . — / — ) o
for the @%Mﬂ Defyston tel ]S F - 35 -2/4750/

perator Lease and Well No, Unit, S-T=R

and my recommendations are as follows:

e

Yours truly,

P o A




LN

Form 31605
(Nowember 1983)
(Formerly 9-331)

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE®*
(Other Instructions on re-
verse aide)

Form approved.
Budget Bureau No. 1004—0135
Expires August 31, 1985

5. LBASE DESIGYATION AND SERIAL NO.

SF 078439

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

his form for rals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a different reservoir.
(Do not use ¢ ol;:e “ugro CATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals:) ¢

8. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OR TRIBE NAME

oL GaS L
wWELL WELL oTmER FBI

T. UNIT AGRBEMENT NAMB

2. NAMBE OF OPERATOR

8. PARM OR LBASE NAME

Johnston Federal

Union Texas Petroleum Corporation

8. ADDRESS OF OPBRATOR

375 US Highway 64, Farmington, N.M. 87401

9. WBLL KoO.

15

4. LOCATION OoF WELL (Report locatlon clearly and in accordance with aay uire: *
iete.:l;:&&paco 17 below.) ﬁE‘C tTV‘ED
1680' FNL & 1450' FWL
JUL 101986

10. FIBLD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT

CoCo
—Blareo Pictured Cliffs

11. sac, T, B, M., OR BLK. AND
SURVAY OR ARBA

Sec. 35, T3IN, ROW,

N.M.P.M.
14. PERMIT NO. 15. ELEVATIONS (Show w“%ﬁ#b\ﬁ'df mD MANAGEMENT 12. COUNTY OR PARISH| 13. STATE
6000' GL FARMINGTON RESOURCE AREA San Juan New Mexico
18. Check Appropriate Box To Indicaie Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data

NOTICB OF INTENTION TO:

TEBT WATER SHUT-OFP x PCLL OR ALTER CASING WATER SHUT-OPP

FRACTURE TREAT MULTIPLE COMPLETE FRACTURE TREATMENT

SROOT OR ACIDIZR ABANDON® SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING

(Other}

REPAIR WELL CHANGE PLANS

SUBSBQUENT REPORT OF @

REPAIRING WSLL
ALTBRING CASING
ABANDONMENT®

(Other)

(NoT: : Report results of multipie completion on Well
Completion or Recompletion Report and Log form.)

17. DESCRIBE PROI'OSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONE (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting a
proposed work. If well is directionally drilled, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and sones perti-
nent to this work.) ¢

1. MIRUSU. TOH w/tbg.

2. Using tbg. and pkr., determine water and gas producing intervals and whether

perfs. 2792' - 2810' are communicated with perfs 2828' - 2880°'.

is true and correct

-

oL _Sr. Petroleum Engineer

pare ___1/9/86

AAArnTer, e

(This apace for Federal or State office use)

APPROVED BY TITLE

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

*See Instructions on Reverse Side

VL%‘

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any perso

NWOCLT L0 TUR ,i‘--""'-'?\':T
RS
DA
!ﬂ;[ T
i Ao HaoU
f‘Hmv‘,lnuluu tewvuinul AR
RY fmm

and willfully to make to any department or agency of the

United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or represgnsauons as to any matter within its jurisdiction.



Budget Bureau No. 1004—0135

November 1683 UNITED STATES ?8&1‘3%‘.%&%&2?“5‘:“,‘; ___Expires August 31. 1985
¢ . . LEASE DESIGNATICN AND BERIAL NO.

(Formerly 223315 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR verse sie)
] BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT SF-0784=39 0718429

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 5T INDLAN. ALLGTIEE On Taink NauE

Do not uge this form for proporals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a different reservolr.
Use “APPLICATION FOR PERMIT——" for such pmpow.; //

123

7. UNIT AGREEMENT Nav
ot e GAS X‘,
wert ! weLy OTHER
27 viMz oF oPrRATOR 8. FARM OB LEASE !

Umon Texas_Petroleum Corporation Johnston —»»_4Fﬁedera1

toftss S JPIBATOR 9. WBLL NO.
'P.0. Box 1290 Farmington. NM 87499 . . #15
7L (Report loca:ton clearly and tn accordance wl‘tb. BLS% requir&xe\;ls .. D 10. FIELD AND POGL, TILLBTAT
=0 e 17 below.} — : :
;‘1“:3‘”5‘“ ¢ Blanco Pictured Cliffs
Ay o T T
bk ey 11. smC,, T., R., M., OK BLL..
1680' FNL & 1450' FWL A AR SURVEY OR m.: 4
ST LA N I
: soTes s I Y Sec. 35,T31-N-R9W, N.M.P.
T3. PERMIT NO. | 15. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) 12. COUNTY OR PARISH| 13. 8TATE
I
i 6000' GQ.L San Juan NM
is. Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data
NOTICE OF INTENTION T0: ’ SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF :
TEST WATEE SHUT-OFF PCLL OR ALTER €ASING | WATER SHOT-OFP REPAIRING WELL
FRACTUBE TREAT MULTIPLE COMPLETE . FRACTURE TREATMENT | | ALTERING CAB8ING
$HUOT OB ACIDIZE ABANDON® _ SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING ABANDONMENT®
REPAIR WELL CHANGE PLANS - (Other)
n {Nore: Report results of multiple completion on Well
o 'Other Completion or Recotapletion Report and Log form.)
iT. GEUORIBE PROPOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONE (Clearly state all partlnent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any

nroposed work. If well is directionally drilled, give subsurface locations and measitred and true vertical depths for all markers and zones perti-
nent to this work.) ¢

1. MIRUSU * TOH w/tbg.

2. Using tbg. and pKr., determine water and gas producing intervals and whether perfs.
2792' - 2810' are communicated with perfs 2828' - 2880'.

* Move rig when weathe(:1 and road conditions permit.

'\ k‘)\J Lhi¢  ofhce tj;) SV“\C‘[LX Nebree CP Iht@“{ 5““\*“ t

W ol
&H 3(‘ GCE ZE CPJJ(”b o i E,C(»_._(r qu .
E@EHME
iﬂ! 0PR 31385 " MAR2 6 1985
ou_ CONSER‘/AHON DIVISION OIL CON. DIV,
SANTA FE DIST. 3

iS. I ﬁfgreby cert~ that regolng is true and corgect » '
SIGNED j):%//qi;g,@m, 3 rrree  Or. Petroleum Engineer DQEQEBT/%/EQR RECORD

P.M. Piphin

(This space for Federal or State office use)

MAR 28 1855

APPROVED BY __ TITLE DATE
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. IF ANT: , FARMINGTON RESOURCE AREA
BY. AL
& *See Instructions on Reverse Side J

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person kn MQ willfully to make to any department or agency of the
United States any f{aise, [ictitious or fraudulent statements or repre S as to any matter within its jurisdiction.



AR e e

STATE OF NEW BIEXIN

EHERGY guo MITILRALS DEPARTMENT

l. PRORATION OFFICK
Operotes
Union Texas Petroleum Corporation
Fadrens
1860 Lincoln Street, Suite 1010, Denver, Colorado 80295
Reo:on(:) Tor Tiling (Check proper bo:/ Other (Flease explain}
, New We)l Change in Transporisr of: '
H Necompletion D on D Dry Gas D
i Change tn Ownershir_] Castnghead Gas || Condensate |_]
I change of ownership give nsme
i and address of previous owner
{
{ TI. DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE
i Lease Name Well No.| Pool Name, Including Formation Kind of Lease Leans No.
: Johnston Federal 15 Blanco Pictured Cliffs State, Federal or Foo Federal SF0784-39
! Locatlon .
;- Unit Letter F___.1680° Feet From The_North __ Lineans _1450° Feet From The __Wpgt
; Line of Section 35 Township 31N Range qQul s NMPM, Can Jan County
1 111, DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL GAS
i Noma of Authorized Transporter of Ol [ ] o Condersate (K] A3diess (Cive oddress to which approved copy of This form is 10 be sent)
Plateau. Inc ox_159, Sullivan Rd., Littlefield, NM 87413
& }oae of Authorized Transporter of Casinghead Gas [] or Dry Gas [} Addrens (Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent)
4 . .
! E1_Paso Natural Gas . , . , 0x_990. Farmington, NM 87401 _ . ’
! 1f well produces ofl or liquids, TUnt | Sec. TTwp. TRge. Is gas actuaily connecied? | When
; qive location of tarnks, : : : - No :
"o U nis production is commingied with thet from any other lcase or pool, give commingling order number:
i V. COMPLETION DATA
' Tot well TGas Well  TNew well !Workover I Deepen T'Plug Back | Same Res'v.) Diff, Hes'v.
; Designate Type of Completion - (X) : X H . . , N :
; Date Spudded Dais Compll Ready 10 Pnoq. Total Dep(hI ; P.B.T.D. *
! 10/27/80 4/15/8] 3200 3145
i . |Elevotions (DF, RKB, RT, GR, ete.j |Name of Producing Formation Top OIl/Gas Poy Tubing Depth
i 6000'GL, 6011' RKB Pictured Cliffs 2830" 2824
v Perforations . Depth Casing Shoe
: 2792-98', 2802-10', 2878-38', 2866-68', 2874-80" i 3195°':
i ) ] TUBING, CASING, AND CEMENTING RECORD 3
HOLE SIZE CASING & TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT
12 1/4" 9 5/8" csq 308" 200_sx
7 7/8" 5 1/2" csg 3196 R25_sx
--- 2 3/8' thg 2824" —==
i 1
Y. TEST DATA AND REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE  (Test must be ofter recovery of total volume of load oll and must be equal to or excoed top allow-

Vi

i

OPERATOR

Form C-104
Revised 10-1-78

Oil. CONSERVATION DIVISION

PO HOX 2088

SANTA FE, NEW MEX)O 87501 %

REQUEST FOR ALLOWARLE

A

ND

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS

OIL WELL

able for thia depth or be for full 24 hours)

Date First New O1l Aun Ta Tanks

Date of Test

Lengih of Test

Tublng Precsure

Producing Method (Hou//ﬂFr 5 |1l E\
LELVEN

LR YT

ol Urlil):

Casing Pressure

Actual Prod, During Test O11-Bbls. Water- Bbls., d-ga.]:r/
com. f
3

GAS WELL

Actual Prod. Test-MTF/D Length of Test Bble, Condenacte/MMCF vity of Condensate

830 3 hr -—- ——
Tasting Method {pitot, back pr.) Tudbing Pressuwe ( Shut~in ) .| Casing Preasws (Shut-1n) Choke Size
back pressure 12914 13434 ____3/a"

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Divisica huve been compliad with
above is true and complete to the

and o
beeot

v ATION DIV

(Signat

o
wer O wmg&NTA FE

neex

~District Petraleum Engi

('Iuh)

s{z2(=1

T {Date}

Oll. CONSERVATION DIV)SIDN

C~10-%)
PPROVIED ?—T&/‘/ 19

ARERYISOR DISTRICT & )

TLE

This form is to be flled In compliance with RULE 1104,

5I0M I this la a request for allowabla for a nav:ly drilled or daspenad
well, this form must be accompenlied by a tabulation of the daviation
toats taken on the well in accordance with AULK V1Y,

All wections of this form must be ml-d out completely for allows
able un'new and recomploted waells.

Fiil out only Sections 1,-11, 11, and VI for thanges of owner,
well nams or nuinber, or trianeporter, or vther such chanye of condltlon.

Separste Forma C<104 must b flled for wach pool In multiply

romolated walis,



Form 9-339
e, 5-63) v

UNITED STATES
* . DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

(Seeother fn-
str
reverse side)

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

©* SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE*

Form approved.
Budget Bureau No, {2-R355.5.

uctions on LEANE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL No.

SF_ 0784-39

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG*

s, TYPE OF WELL: O1L

WELL
b. TYPE OF COMPLETION:
NEW wong DEEP-
WELL O\'ER\ D EN

GAS

WELL DRY D Other
w5
Ay
PLUG DIFF. b
BACK LESVR. Other

§. IF INDIAN, .\i;l.OTi‘}}E OR TRINK NAME

e e b 7. UNIT AURKESMENT NAMR

1585

i i&b ARM OR LEASE NAMR

2. NAME OF OFERATOR

Union_Texas Petroleum Cqrporatjon

JUN 10 1982

n-Federal

3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR

1860 Lincoln St.., Suite

Y

1010, Denver, Col

15

loirmm AND POOL, OR WILDCAT

4. LOCATION OF WELL (Report location clearly and in acc g ~any St VAE: s)*
At surface . \ REé i 11. SEC., T., K., M., OR BLOCK AND SURYEY
1680' FNL & 1450' FWL : OR AREA
At top prod. interval reported below ‘k"ji i
ol -
Sarme JUN 1 SE NW Section 35-T3IN-ROW
At total dep ey
oLl
. PRNE L OLOWTLAL Bire Issuep 12. COUNTY OR 13. STATE
Same T 83 FARMINGTON, - M. _‘ PARISH ] .
. San_Juan New Mexico
15. DATE SPUDDED 16. DATE T.D. REACHED | 17. DATE COMPL, (Ready to prod.) | 18. ELEVATIONS (DFWREB, BT, GR, ETC.)* | 19. BLEV. CASINGHEAD
10/27/80 11/6/80Q 2/19/81 £000' GL, 6011' RKB
20. TOTAL DEPTH, MD & TVD | 21, PLUG, BACK 7.D., Mb & 22. IF MULTIPLE COMPL., 23.7INTERVALS ROTARY TCOLS CABLE TOOLS
HOW MANY* DRILLED BY |
3200' 1D 3145' PRTD —— 0 -_TD

24, PRODUCING INTERVAL(S), OF THIS COMPLETION—TOP, BOTTOM, NAME (MD AND TVD)®

25. WAS DIRECTIONAL
SURVEY MADE

2792-98', 2802-10', 2828-38', 2866-68', 2874-80' - Pictured Cliffs No
26. TYPE ELECTRIC AND OTHER LOGS RUN 27. WAS WELL CORED
IES, CNI Density No

28.

CASING RECORD (Report all stringa set in well)

CASING SIZE WEIGHT, LB./FT. DEPTH SET (MD) [ II0LE SIZE CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED
9-5/8" A0 308 12-1/4" 200 sx _Nane
5-1/2" 14 3196 7-7/8" 825 sx None

29. LINER RECORD 30. TUBING RECORD
SI1ZE TOP (MD) BOTTOM (MD) SACKS CEMENT® SCREEN (MD) 81ZB DEPTH SET (MD) PACEBR SET (MD)
-3/8" 2824 2824

1. PERFORATION RECO 7
3 N 1) (Intcrval,it_-g -;nd.

2792-98', 2802-101};: 2828

2874-80" with 1 SRE;/™

A

numbery

J i Tl 82.

ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC.

DEPTH INTERVAL (Mp)

AMOUNT AND KIND OF MATERIAL USED

38" ;‘32866-6@

—2792-2880"

A 1
30,000# 10/20 sd,

oA
oot DMD‘Q"

U -

33.* ot & fﬂ%Nmrfcz upxonucnox
D FIRST RRODUCTION PRODUCTION HOD (Flowing, gas lift, pumping—size and type o, WELL STATU® {P i :
1 WaTting on "9, 904 Tift, pumping—tize and type of pump) L STAre R 1Profret fhg on pipe-

pipeline Flowing line_connection
DATE OF TEST HQURS TESTED CHOKE BIZE ‘PROD'N. FOR OIL—BBL. GAS—)MCF. WATER—BBL. GAS-OIL RATIO

TEST PERIOD I

4/2/81 3 . —> | --- 104 |- ---

FLOW, TUBING PRRSS. CASING PRESSURE CALCULATED OIL~-BBL. GAS—MCPF. WATER—BBL. OIL GRAVITY-API (CORR.)
24-AOUR BATE ’ !
56 241 — _-- 830 [ --- _—

34. DISPOSITION OF GAS (Sold, used for Juel, vented, etc.)

Flared.

TEST WITNESSED BY

45. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Logs

R COEPTED FoR-RECORD

46, I hereby certify that the foregoing and attnc?ed information 18 complete and correct as determiued from all avallaple ritjoljdrq
SIGNED g &"“—- - mirte District Petroleum Fngr pate 5/22/1981
o

9 1981

—

*(See Instructions and Spaces for Additional Data on Reverse Side) gy & C? [N

NMoce



520089 Od9 SEHERD -O—LI6! : INII0 ONLINIBJ ININKMIAOD 'S0

ZTh2 Yol timd

f
hSS| ooy TN
SWeS | 0EGE | S44L1D PAUNIOL 5,150 U0 3.0 ON
_ 182
—N.P,LHD ‘1824 3081 H1d3d 'sv3K
ANYN
J0L ‘OLY ‘BINYINOD '‘NOILJIIUISAT WorLLoa dol NOILYRUNA

SUINIA0IAY GNV 'SIYNESAUL NI-LAHE ANY ORIMOIA ‘NIJO TOOL dWIL 'GES) NOIHEND 'GALSHL TVAYELINI HI4da
i SYAMAVIN IINOT0AH ‘8¢ || ON10O7TONI 'SISIL WILE-T1IIHA TIV ONV ! FIVAUILNI GHUOD ' SOTUTHEL SINALNOD ANV XLISOMOd 40 SANOZ INVIHNIWI TIV NONS

P SANOZ §/10M0d 40 XHUVICKS 'LE

('3A0qEB §Z PuUB g7 SWAIT IO UOIINIISU 95§ ) "paonpolrd A[9yeIndas aq 0 [BAIDIUT Youd I0J wiao] Siyj uo 110dal uop3ddmod 318ivdas ®» JJWANS :gf Wa}|

‘1007 SU13UIWaN 873 JO U0IILO0] A} puv Jupjusurad adels oplpynm Auv JO S[ITIOP Y MOYS PINOYS [[dM S1YI JOJ SPI0odad [wrudwaiddns payoeily . Jusws)) §yIns,, 147 W3]

“[BAIIIUT YINS 03 Jaduniaad vIep [BuONIpPB 943 durmoys ‘pasnpoad £193818da8s 9q 03 [BAIIUL [RUOIIIPPE Yord 10}

‘pauniuapy £atvnbape ‘mioy s1 3 wo (98vd) jx0dox 9ivivdas v JJWqNE g W3] Uy pajaodal [BAIdUL Y]} Ajuo loy (Lue J1) (s)swBU puw (s)unijoq ‘(8)dol ‘S(RAIIIUl Jo '[BAISI]
Funpoead 3q) mogs §g WY U1 pue ‘G WY uf 33v3s 08 ‘ (uoljoldurod apdnnm) U0z [BAIAJU] IO UBY) vI0u wodf nordnpold sjvawdas 105 paalduIon ST [19M SI1 JT pZ PUD TZ SWwd4
‘sjuamugoeye LUR U pue Wiog sty 4o $32uds I91)0 Ul UIALS SHUSWIINSYIW YIIOP J0F (UMOUS ISIMIIYIO J0U dIIYA) IDUIIVIII T PASN SI UNIIBAJD UalM Ijnapu] gl wagy
SUNIONIISTT YIS 10T 210 [CIIPI] 30

31V [wI0] ASUO)  FIUIWANNDII [BIIPSI QIIM IDUBDIONOB U] PIGIIISIP 3q pInoys puvl avipul Jo [8I3Ipag :o $U0[31800] ‘sjuswaInbar 9jv1§ aqm: :E:ﬂ Ou 3le 1T J[ p Wl
‘cg U191 998 ‘W0 §103 U0 paisll aq puoys

8JT3MYIBIIB [V SUOIITINSOX pUB SMB[ 918I§ J0/puv [vIapag 91quoriddu £q posmbar J03IXd 3Y) 0] ‘039187 PAYNIBIIT 9q PINOYS ‘S4IAINS [CUOIIIAL[P PUB ‘RIS dInssayd pue uon
“BULI0Z (039 *211103]3 s3d L) [V ‘s|sS(BUB 3100 puw Idwes ‘815101093 ‘8IB[[1IP) S30] JqU[INAT A[JUIIIND [Iv Jo SIIND ‘PIITIUIQNS 9] PIOIDI LIRUIWINS §14) dUI[Y 3yl 03 Jorad pay 3ou JI
'su0l3Rdwod ajuaedas loy sitodor dizaudas JuIpavdod moaq ‘€F PUT ‘pZ PUB Zg SWIIT U0 SUNIIHINIISUT IIK  "3IGJ0 9IS In/pug

19Pag 18201 34 ‘Mody poulwiqo 3q £vW Jo ‘£q PIUSS] 9q [IIM 10 MO[3Q TAOUS 018 Jau3Id ‘san1308ad puv saanpasrodd [BUOIHIL 10 '8ale ‘[BI0] 03 pieSal \{iim Ljrejnsasd .cuﬁ:«isu
8q 01 £a1dod Jo 13quINU 3|3 PUB WINJ SIY) JO ISR 3Y) FUIUIIITOI SUONINIISU] [BIAdS £1USEarau AUV 'SUOIIBINGAI pUT SMEB] Mg 10/pus [BIBPO d1qeaijdde 03 juensandd ‘qioq 40
‘Lauadn 91¥IS ©® 10 £HUsdv [NISPIJ B JIYI3 03 §3SLI] puv spun] Jo 83d4y 118 wo Sof puv 3I0d 31 UoIIOIdUID [[9M 08100 puB FPIdWod ¥ Jupjwgns 103 pIUIIEIP §] WI0J SIYL ([Di2UdD

SNOILDNYISNI




s
.

" Ferm 9331 UNITED STATES SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE® Porm approved.
(M 1963) Budget reau No. $2-R1424.
v DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ‘ouenae;® ™0™ °® ™ |5 tsise vesicvjrio %o scmis ¥o,
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY SF 0784-R9

SUNDRY NOT'CES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 6. IF INDIAN, ALQOTTEE OR TRIBE NAME

(Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a different reservoir.
Use “APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals.)

1. 7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME

o

weLL D whLL u OTHER

3. NaME OF OPERATOR 8. FARM OR LEASE NAME

Union Texas Petroleum Johnston-Federal
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR 9. WELL NO.
1860 Lincoln Street, Denver, Colorado 80295 B 15

1. ToCATION 0F WELL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.® 777 77710, FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT
See also spuce 17 helow.) e e . . - -,
At surface ' - R : Blanco

11. SEC., T., B., M., OR BLK. AND
SUBRVEY OR ABREA

SE/4 NW/4 {1680' FNL & 1450' FuL) o :
: o ' Section 35-T3IN-R9W

14. PERMIT NO. i 15. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, ete.) : 12. COUNTY OR PARISH| 13. STATE
| 6000' GL ) San Juan New Mexico
18. Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF @
. ] w | | !
TEST WATER SHUT-OFF , | PULL OR ALTER CASING | WATER SHUT-OFF i REPAIRING WELL

1»-———‘.
{ ! |
MULTIPLE COMPILETE ! ALTERING CASING !

| oo
-

FRACTURE TREAT FRACTURE TREATMENT

— | — Summary of Operations X

SHOUT OR ACIDIZE ! ABANDON® i SHOUTING OR ACIDIZING | | ABANDONMENT® ’
— f—-!
REPAIR WELL | CHANGE PLANS I {Other)
ot s (NoTE: Report results of multiple completion on Well
B tOther) ! Completion or Recompletion Report and Log form.)
17. DESCRIBE PROPOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS (Clearly state all pertinent details. and gzive pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any

proposed work. If well is directionally drilled. give subsurface locations and meastired and true vertical depths for all markers and zoaes perti-
nent to this work.) *

February - March Operations

‘Cleaned well up after frac. SI; waiting on potential test. TN

ACCEPTED FGR RECORD

APR 14 1381

FARMINGTON DISTRIGT

R £ A

18. T hereby certify thap'the foregolng 18 true-and correct

/. -T2 Vo L . . . .
. (O
SIGNED __ el as & [P0 TITLE District Petroleum Eng1ne%&TE April 9, 1981
(This space for Federal or State office use)
APPROVED BY TITLE _— DATE

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

NMUCG

*See Instructions on Reverse Side



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

MULTIPOINT AND ONE POINT BACK PRESSURE TEST FOR GAS WELL

OIL CONSERVATION

P. O. BOX 2088

DIVISION

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

form C-)22
Revisad 10-1-78
~ ==

A
Type Test ] Test Date T
[X__] Initial D Annual D Special | 4-15-81 N B
Company Connection S oy o
Union Texas Petroleum Corp. EPNG LoE
Pool Formation Unit
Blanco Pictured Cliff
Completion Date Total Depth Plug Back TD Elevation Farm or Lease Name
4-2-81 3196 3145 Johnston-Federal
Csq. Slze Wi, a4 Sel At Perforaijonsl well No. )
5.500 144 5.012 3196 From 2792 Te 2880 15
Thq. Sizo wt. d Get Al Perforations; Unit Sec, Twp. Rge.
2.375 4.7# 1.995 2535 From —_ To - F 35 3] 9
Type Well - Single —~ Bradenhead — G.G, or G.O. Multiple Packer Set At County
Single San Juan
Froducing Thru Reservolr Temp, °F Mean Annual Temp. *F | Baso. Press. —~ |, State
Tubing 8 12 est. New Mexico
- L H Gq % CO 2 % N 2 % HoS Prover Meter Run Taps
.650
FLOW DATA TUBING DATA CASING DATA Duration
Prover Orifice Press. Diutf, Temp, Press, Temp. Press, Temp. of
INO. Line X
Size Size p.s.t.q, hyw °F p.s.i.q. °F . p.s.d.q, *F Flow
St} 13 days 129] 1343
1. 2 inch .750 56 60 241 3 hrs.
2.
3.
4.
S.
RATE OF FLOW CALCULATIONS
Coelficient - Preasure Flow Temp. Gravity Super Rate of Flow
: VvV hPm Factor Factor Compress,
NO. (24 Houn Prn Ft, Fq Factor, Fpy Q. Mcid
1 | 12.3650 68 1.000 .9806 -1.007 830
2.
3.
4.
5.
NO. R Temp. *°R T 2 Gos L.iquid Hydrocarbon Ratlo Mc?/bbl,
A.P.1. Gravity of Liquid Hydrocarbons Degq.
i Specilic Gravily Separator Gas XX XX XXXXX
2. Specific Gravity Flowing Fluid XX XXX
3. Critical Pressure P.S.LA. P.S.LA.
4. Critical Temperoture R R
5.
‘F‘g__lr_____liﬁz_ 2 1836025 p.2 p2  In
NOT P2 P. | RI_JRI-REIMI_S = 1.0361 @ < =_1.03061
- : 2 _p2
\ 253 | 64009 [1772016 -k RE-R7
2
3 2 n
AOF = Q [ = 858
4 p2. Rf
5
Absoluta Opan Flow Mcld @ 15,025 | Angle of Slope & Slope, n__s89
Remarks:
n
pproved By Diviston Conducted By; Caiculaled By; Checked By:
Joe Elledge Joe Elledge Donald B, Wells
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Form 9-33( , UNITED ST’ATES - '"SU}'!MIT IN TRIPLICATE® Form approved.
(May 1963) A Budget B u No. 42-R142¢.
¢ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR veraas) ™ ® ' |5 ti esiavarion avo seaist ¥o.
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY SF 0784-39

SUNDRY- NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS T e oS e

(Do not use thls form for proposals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a diferent reservoir,
Use “APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals.)

1. : . T. UNIT AGREEMENT NAJB
oiL GAS
WELL WELL OTHER :
2. NAMB OF OPLRATOR : : 8. PARM OR LEASKE NAME
Union Texas Petroleum e Johnston-Federal
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR 9. wELL NO. .
1860 Lincoln Street, Denver, Colorado 80295 15
4. LOCATION OF WELL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.® 10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT
See alvo space 17 below.) *
At surface Blanco

11, szc, T, &, A, OB BLE. AND
BUBVEY OR AREA

Section 35-T31N-RIW

SE NN SECTION 35 (1680' FNL & 1450' FWL) -

14. PERMIT NoO. 15. ELEVATIONS (Show whether OF, BT, GR, etc.) . 12. COUNTY OR PARISH| 13, STATE
6000' GL : : San Juan New Mexico
1s. Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: - SUBSEQUENT RIPORT OF:

TEST WATER SHUT-OFP PULL OR ALTER CASING WATER SHUT-OFP REPAIRING WELL

FRACTURE TREAT MULTIPLE COMPLETE FRACTURE TREATMENT ALTERING 'CASING

SHOOT OR ACIDIZE ABANDON® SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING ABANDONMENT®

REPAIR WELL CHANGE PLANS (Other) WELL STATUS

(Other) (NoTE : Report results of multiple completion on Well

Completion or Recompletion Report and Log form.)

17. DESCRIBE I'ROPOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any
propo‘;edth.work.kjt. well is directionally drilled, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and zones perti-
nent is wor.

TD 3200'. 5-1/2" casing set at 3196'. PBTD 3145'. Perforated 2792-98', 2802-10'
with 1 SPF. ‘Acidized w/750 gals. 15% HCL. ISIP-700 psi; 5 min.-450 psi. Foam
fraced 2792-98', 2802-10' with 6552 75 quality foam and 3840# 10/20 sand. Sanded
off at 3700 psi w/3500# sand in formation. ,

Presenﬂy cleaning up after frac and flow .:testing.

18. I hereby certify that the foregolng is true and correet .
SIGNED SA. cobs— oree __Petroleum Engineer pare 1/22/81

(This space for Federal or State office use)
T s EAPR
[ SEEIE IR AN F L L SRS
APPROVED BY TITLE DATE
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, I ANY:;
AR B G T

S N SN 3
i s P

NMoce

o ,&Mv/ Lla ,‘ _ *See Instructions on Reverse Side
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Form 9-331 ' s Form ed.
(May 1963) UNITED STATES I R IPLICATE? Budget Buresa No. 42-R1424.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERlOR verse side) 5. LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL NG,

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY SF (078439
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS % 17 [NDIAN, ALLOYIED o Taine waxe

(Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a diferent reservolr.
Use “APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals.)

1. - 7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME

?v'fv,n D &A:LL m OTHIR ]
2. NAME OF OPLRATOR 8. PARM OR LEASE NAME
Union Texas Petroleum Johnston-Federal
3. ADORESS OF OPLRATOR 9. WZLL NO.
Suite 1010, 1860 Lincoln Street, Denver, Colorado 80295 15
4, Loc.\'rlmx OF WELL i Keport location clearly and in accordance with any State requlr'ements.' 10. FIELD AND POOL, OB WILDCAT
AT surtace " 1 Peo™) Blanco-Pictured Cliffs

11. sxc, T, B, M,, OR BLE. AND
SBURVEY OR AREA

S i f "4
SE NW Section 35 (1680' FNL & 1450" FWL) Section 35-T31N-RON

14. PERMIT NO. 15. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, BT, GR, etc.) 12. COUNTY OR PaRISH!| 13. STATE
6000" GL San Juan New Mexico
18. Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data
KOTICEB OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

TEST WATER SHUT-OFF | PCLL OR 4LTER CaASING WATER SHUT-OFF REPAIRING WELL

FRACTURE TREAT MULTIPLE COMPLETE YBACTURE TREATMENT | ! ALTERING CASING

RHOOT OR ACIDIZE ABANDON® SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING ABANDONMENT®

REPAIR WELL B CHANGE PLANS (Other) we]] Status x

(NOTE : Report results of muitiple completion on Well
(Other) Completion or Recompletion Report and Log form.)

17. DESCRIBE I'ROPOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS (Clearly state all pertinent details. and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any
proposedthj':ork.k.lf. well is directionally drilled, give sub: ace locations and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and zoaes pertl-
nent to work.) .

Presently waiting on completion tools. TD 3200' w/5-1/2" casivng at 3196°'.

18. I hereby certify that the foregoing.!s true and correct

SIGNED S A Hrno F5 rrTLE Petroleum Engineer parp _DECEmber 23, 1980

-
(This space for i!tgcsiloi ggte oﬂce usei
APPROVED BY “ﬁ’ﬁﬂ‘@‘ﬁ_‘%‘—_ TITLE ' DATE
CONDITIONS OF A n ANY: .

| FWNGTON DISTRICT
By _R

"®See Instructions on Reverse Side



(o)}

Form~9-331

(May 1963) SUBMIT IN

TRIPLICATE®*
(Other Instructions on re

verse side)

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

\

N

Form apbroved‘
Budget Bureau No. 42-R1424.

3. LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL NO.

SF 078439

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

(Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a dlﬂerent reservolr.
Use “APPLICATION FOR PER‘-(IT—* for such prcposals.)

~

6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OR TRIBE NAME

T i i . =

7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME

Sop O 98 K orne U
3 NAME OF OPERATOR =0 NN 8. FARM OR LEASKE NAME
UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM CORPORATION o JOHNSTON-FEDERAL
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR 9. WELL NO.
1860 LINCOLN STREET, SUITE 1010, DEﬁVER}\GQLORADOJéOZ95 15

4. rocaTioN oF WELL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.®
See also space 17 below.)
At surface

SENW SECTION 35-T31IN-R9W (1630' FNL & 1450' FWL)

10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT

BLANCO-PICTURED CLIFFS

11. sx:c 'x' R., M., OBBLK AND
VEY OR ABE

SECTION 35-T31N-R9W

14, PERMIT No. | 15. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.)

| 6000' GL

12. COGNTY OR PARISH

SAN JUAN

13. STATE

| NEW MEXICO

16.
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO:

TEST WATER SHUT-OFF PULL OR ALTER CASING WATER SHUT-OFF
FRACTURE TREAT

MULTIPLE COMPLETE FRACTURE TREATMENT

SHOOT OR ACIDIZE ABANDON®* SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING

(otnery WELL STA

REPAIR WELL CHANGE PLANS

Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:

-

REPAIRING WELL
ALTERING CASING

ABANDONMENT®*

{Other)

(NoTE: Report results of multiple compietion on Well
Completion or Recompletion Report and Log form.)

17. DESCRIBE I'ROIOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS (Cle.uly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any

proposed work.
nent to this work.) *

The subject well was spudded 10/27/80.

If well is directionally drilled, give subsurface locations and measiired and true vertical depths for all markers and zones perti-

Drilled 12-%" hole to 315'.
9 5/8", 40#, used casing was run and set at 308' with 200 sx. class "B" cement + 2%
CaCl. Circulated 10 Bbl. cement to surface.

Drilled 7 7/8" hole to 3200' (TD reached on 11/6/80).
Ran IES and CNL-Density Logs.

n
5%",

and .4% Halad 22A, followed by 200 sx.
Presently waiting on completion tools.

14#, K-55, STC casing was set at 3,196' and cemented with 325 sx.

Lite + 64# gilsonite

50/50 poz with 10% salt, and .75% CFR-2.

18. 1 hereby certlfy that the foregoing is true and correct

S A sk

SIGNED TITLE DATE
(This space for Federal or State office use)
APPROVED BY TITLE DATE

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

glaj | *See Instructions on Reverse Sldc
= T -~
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Form 9-3: ' - . E d.
Form L, UNITED STATES SUBMIT, IN TRIPLICATE: Budget Bureau No. 42-R1424.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR verse side) ’ 5. LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL NO.
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY SF 078439
6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OR TRIBE NAME
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
{Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to deepen or plug back to a different reservolr.
Use “APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals,)
1. 7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME
Owlb[fv.n D “;‘:\ESLL &] OTHER
2., NAME OF OPERATOR 8. FARM OR LEASE NAME
Union Texas Petroleum Corporation Johnston-Federal
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR 9. WELL NO.
1860 Lincoln Street, #1010, Denver, Colorado 80295 15
J._mewxmx OF \\'p{LLb(lI{ep(;rt location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.® 10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT
See also spe 7 below. . .
;\tts:ufﬂcé aee o B] anco Pi Ctured Cliffs
11. SEC., T., R, M., OB BLK. AND
SE NW Section 35-T3IN-R9W (1680' FNL & 1450' FWL) SURVET OR AREA
Section 35-T31N-R9W
14, PERMIT Yo, | 15. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) 12. COGNTY OR PARISH| 13, STATE .
} 6000' GL _ San Juan New Mexico
16.

Check Approprate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report, or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF .

TEST WATER SHUT-OFF ‘M___ PULL OR ALTER CASING WATER SHUT-OFF m REPAIRING WELL
FRACTURE TREAT o MULTIPLE COMPLETE FRACTURE TREATMENT | . ALTERING CASING
SHOOT OR ACIDIZE o ABANDON® SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING L_J ABANDONMENT®*
REPAIR WELL CHANGE PLANS (Other) NE]] Sta us

{Other) {NOTE : Report results of multiple completion on Well

Completion or Recompletion Report and Log form.)

17. DESCRIBE I'ROPOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any
proposedhwork.klf. well is directionally drilled, give subsurface locations and measured und true vertical depths for all markers and zones perti-
nent to this work.)

1. The subject well was spudded 10-27-80.
2. Drilled 12-1/4" hole to 315'.

3. 9-5/8", 40#, used casing was run and set at 308' w/200 sx. class "B" cement
with 2% CaCl. Circulated 10 bbl. cement to surface.

4. Presently drilling 7-7/8" hole at 2,730'.

— - 1T

..
e vl BV «,:,"5,/) ,‘\\

l{r‘\ Rt e Lo
YL
et | NOV18190 |
- T Gl o s
. o } SANTA FZ
|
!
18; 1 he're-l;s; certlfy t;at the fofego;ng is true and correct -
sioxmn S Ao b rein_Petroleum Engineer anp 1123280
(This space for Federal or State office use) :
APPROVED BY _____ - . o TITLE DATE

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

g

WBu




e o 4 . ' SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE* Form approved.
l(‘(?;:yoxér:;g)lc (Other Instructions on Budget Bureau No. 42-R1425.
UNITED STATES reverse side) D87 -2 2553
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 5 LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL N0,
GEQLOGICAL SURVEY SF 078439 o
6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OR TRIBE ) <
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK ' 7 Naue
1. TYFE OF WORK 7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME
DRILL X DEEPEN [J PLUG BACK [ : )
b. TYPE OF WELL i
(v)vI;z‘r,L D ?VA:;‘L @ ormER 2(')’;‘;“’ @ ;'(;]NY};'PLE 8. FARM OR LEASE NAME
2. NAME OF OPERATOR Johnston Federal
Union Texas Petroleum, A Div. of Allied Chemical Corp. 8 WELL Xo.
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR ) #15
1860 Lincoln St., #1010, Denver, Colorado 80295 : I cad ol o8 THReT
4. ;\c;c:urrx?:c:r wELL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.*) O Plctured Cllff
™ .~_ . | 21, BEC,, T., R., M., OR BLK.
= SE NW Sec.35-T31N-R9W (1680'FNL, ~1450 FWL) | ano”suavix Ga ansa
At propesed prod. zone NN ' —
SAME ‘ * | Sec.35-T31N-R9W
14. DISTANCE IN MILES AND DIRECTION FROM NEAREST TOWN OR POST OFFICE® ' Coh 12. COUNTY OR PARISH| 13. S8TATE
Approx. 13 miles northeast of Aztec, N Mexica... -~ San Juan N.M.
19. DISTANCE FROM PROPUSED® 16, No. Gp AGRES' IN LEASE 17. NO. OF ACRES ASSIGNED . .
LOCATION TO NEAREST TO THIS WELL
‘("A‘;g:B&‘JYn?;r[e::sdzﬂlgm:nlz Une, if any) 2446 6 ’ 15 7 . 3]- - -
18. DISTANCE FROM PROPOSED LOCATION® 19. PROPOSED DEPTH 20. ROTARY OR CABLE TOOLS

TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED,
OR APPLIED FOR, ON THIS LEASE, FT. - 3200

21. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, ete.)

Rotary

22 APPROY. DATE WOBK WILL START*

, 6000 GL. . JNov. 15, 1979
3. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM - -
81Z% OF HOLE SIZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH . QUANTITY OF CEMENT
12-1/4 8-5/8 24 ~ - 300 200 sx

7-7/8 | 5-1/2 14 - -3200 800 _sx

-

i

Plan to drill well as follows:
1. MIRU rotary tools. Drill 12-1/4" hole to 300'.

2. Set 8-5/8" 0D 24#/ft K-55 new casmg at 300! nd cemen’c with suff1c1ent cement to
circulate to surface. > ‘ o S
3. Drill 7-7/8" hole to approxunate]y 3200' and 109 : o
4. Set 5-1/2" 0D 14#/ft. K-55 new casmg at T D. and cement with suff1c1ent cement to
circulate to surface. .
5. Based on logs perforate and comp] ete 1n P1ctured Chffs Formation
6. Stimulate if necessary. S B A,
7. Clean up well site. ST R RECE[VED
8. Approxmately 8 days will be’ requwed to drﬂ] th1s weH ' 051979 o
9. Gas dedicated to E1 Paso- Natural Gas Company ‘ ) . OCT . _
0. - - i o : R .
1 urface formatio s . " U. S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
- (contmued on other s1deP CARMINGTON, N. M. l
IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM : If proposal is to decpen or plug back glve data on presentg%\lst_lg__zww ctive
zone. If proposal is to drill or deepen directionally, give pertinent data on subsurfuce lncations and meaSured and true vertlcal depths. = Give blowout
preveuter program, if any. : N
24. I ] e - .
\ E N “r . :
A Cuy u(lﬂtr\ sms- Dist. Petro. Engineer wmpefat, 3, 1979
: CT W CLAXTON : : L
({This space for Federal or State office use)_ e i o e % '
PERMIT NO. ‘7 - - - APPBOVALDA*‘E
APPROVED BY S :rrrw,_- _
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY : 'j . i - »7

MJM/» “N'mo o

W &‘N wJ " *See Instructions On Rever;e; Side“




NCYW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Mnm C-102
Supersrdes C-122

X WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT e O
All distances must be from the ouler bounderirs of the Secition.
Operalop Lcose wWell No.
UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM JOHNSTON FEDERAL 15
o
Unit Letter Section Township R.cnqc County
F 35 31 NORTH 9 WEST SAN JUAN L
Actuu! Fostago Location of well:
1680 feet fr:c‘rn the NORTH tine end 1 450 feet from the  WEST line
Ground-},cvel Elev. Producing formalion Pool ’ w;{J < ﬁ.‘f Dedicaled Acreoge:
6000 Pictured Cliffs ; s 157.31 77 Acrea

this form if

sion.

I answer is

interest and royalty).

[J Yes [J No  Iansweris *‘yes!’

*‘no}" list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of

-

type of consolidation

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.

2. If more than one lcase is dedicated to the well, oul]ir;c each and identify the ownership thercof (both as to working

3. If more than one lease of diffcrent ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli-

dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. etc?

necessary.)

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization,
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Cornmxs-
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CERTIFICATION

] hereb,; certify thot the informstion con-
toined/herein Is true ond complete to the

bestof my knowledge gfd befief.

Mg M 2 o

qn¢  DONALD B. WELLS

) District Production

Position Mgr .

| Union Texas Petro.

Compeny

October 3, 1979

Date

Date Sutveyed

2L January 1579

Heglutered Frofeastonal Engineer

and/or Lund Curveyor
chael / Z
K/L/( AL

an SOSSEREEY 4

! i g e

lo 30 680 %0 1320 1850 toan 2310 20640

1300 ocoe 00 [+]

Certificare NO
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1.
12.

13.
14,

15.

Instructions

General: This form is designed for submitting unovoggm”mo perform certain well operations, as indicated, on 2ll types of lands and leases for appropriate action by either
a Federal or a State agency, or both, pursuant to applicable Federal and/or State laws and regulations. Any necessary special instructions concerning the use of this form
and the number of copies to be mccE:Sa particularly with. Hmmma 3 local, area, or nmﬁoEz E.onmaﬁ.mm and practices, either are muoﬂu below or will be issued by, or may
be obtained from, the local Federal mun\on State office. )

Item 1: If the proposal is to redrill to the same reservoir at a aﬂnﬁ.mun mﬁdmclmom location or to a new nmmmﬁco:., use. c&m moa with mquuZmS notations. Oocmc:
applicable State or Federal nmmimzoum concerning subsequent work Uuobomﬁm or reports on the well.

Item 4: If there are no applicable State requirements, locations on Federal or Huamu land should be described 5 accordance 59 Federal requirements. - Consult Enﬂ
State or Federal office for specific instructions. N 5

Item 14: Needed only when location of well cannot nmpamw be found by road from the land or lease description. .- A plat, or plats, separate or on this reverse side, show-
ing the roads to, and the surveyed location of, the well, and- mnw cﬁ.on nmns:.ma information, should be furnished when required by Federal or mgnm agency offices.

Items 15 and 18: If well is to be, or has been &nwnaouwzw 9.—:3 n?m distances for subsurface location of hole'in any present or oEoomﬁw E.ogcn.zoa uonm
Item 22: Consult applicable Federal or State aawﬂm:onm. or muﬁﬂobzmnm officials, concerning approval of the proposal before operations are started.

Top of Pictured Cliffs s m:ﬁgoaumdma md wooo_

Mud Program: 0-300'° - Spud mid - - o S S
300-2800 - Clear water (8.4"to 8. m*\mmd y o . . - : e
2800-TD -

mm_dma zmﬁmx (9.3 to Hom\mmd ) : | : o

. N - .
<A [N DN ~

No cores or drill stem dmmﬁm m:ﬁdndnmﬁmaJ. myw : _ | : : . | oo

Logs to cm run - noacm:mmdma wo1awddo: omzmgﬁ% Gamma Ray
Dual Induction Log
cm<4mﬁdo: AmgzoAm m:Oﬁv

While drilling the qui zd_d cm mnc;uuma zaﬁ: a: aocudm ram stack with a

rotating head (3000# 1mﬁdzmv

- (%} G L : { .w

# U, 5, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1972782 2227208 REGION NO. 8




SURFACE USE PLAN

« UNION TEXAS PETROLEUM'S
Johnston-Federal #15 (1680'FNL,1450'FWL)
Section 35-T31IN-RIW

Lease SF 078439
San Juan County, New Mexico

This plan is to accompany "Application for Permit to Drill" for the above
mentioned well.

The following is a discussion of pertinent information concerning possible
effect which the proposed drilling of the well may have on the environment
of the surrounding acreage. A copy will be posted on the derrick floor

so that all contractors and subcontractors will be aware of all items of
of this plan.

].

AREAL ROAD MAP - Exhibit "A" is a portion of a USGS topographic map,
San Juan County, New Mexico, showing existing roads. Location is
approximately 13 miles northeast from Aztec, New Mexico. Turn

east (right) on Hart Canyon Road and continue approximately 11

miles to site.

LOCATION OF EXISTING WELLS. Several wells have been drilled in a
two mile radius and are shown on Exhibit "B".

PROPOSED WELL MAT AND IMMEDIATE AREA. Refer to Exhibit "C" for direc-
tion orientation and road access.

a. Mat size - 230' x 150' (approximately).

b. Surface - Will be native soil, bladed, watered and capped with clay
only when necessary.

¢. Reserve pit - 75' x 75' unlined pit, joining mat to the north.

d. Cut & fill - Location is almost flat. Less than 1' of cut & fill
is anticipated.

e. Drill Site Layout- Exhibit "“C" shows position of mat, reserve pits,
burn pits, trash pits, and mud pits in relation to the well bore.
Rig will be erected with the V-Door to the east. Well mat will adjoin
existing road to the south. ' '

f. Setting & Enviromment -

(1)  Terrain - See Exhibit "A", topographic map of area. The area
around the proposed well is almost flat.

(2} Soil - Extremely sandy soil. RECEIVED
0CT 051379

U S, GEQLOGICAL sunvEYy
FARMINGTON, N M.
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SURFACE USE PLAN
JOHNSTON FEDERAL #15
PAGE - 2 -

f. Setting & Environment (continued)

(3) Vegetation - Sagebrush, scattered juniper.

(4) Surface Use - Unknown, possibly used for grazing.

(5) Other - Drill site, which is almost flat 1in semi arid desert
country, is in a low environmental risk area. The total effect
of drilling and producing this and other wells in this area
would be minimal.

g. Distances to:
(1) Ponds and Streams- No ponds or streams in the area.

(2) Water Wells - No water well or windmill could be seen within
1/2 mile.

(3) Residences and Buildings - There are no houses or buildings
within 1/2 mile.

(4) Arroyos, Canyons, etc. - See Exhibit "A". Well is located in
_ Little Pump Canyon. There is a seasonal draw approx. 200" to
the south.

h. Well Sign - Sign identifying and locating well will be maintained
at drill site with the spudding of the well.

i+ Open Pits - A11 pits containing mud or other liquids will be fenced.
ROADS

a. Existing Roads - A1l existing roads within one mile of the location
are shown on Exhibit "A".

b. Planned Roads - No new roads will be constructed. Location will adjoin
existing road to the south.

c. Fences, Gates and Cattleguards - None.

TANK BATTERY - Well is anticipated to produce dry gas, but in the event
the well produces ligquids, a tank battery will be erected on the pad.

RECEIVED
00T 051978

U. S CLTLOCICAL SUnvTY

by e e o
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SURFACE USE PLAN
JOHNSTON FEDERAL #15
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10.

11.

12.

LEASE PIPELINES

a. Existing - Not furnished by the Operator, to be connected by E1 Paso
Natural Gas Company.

b. Planned - If production is encountered, all lease lines are to be
constructed on the well mat.

WASTE DISPOSAL- Well cuttings will be disposed in a reserve pit. Barrel
trash containers to be in accessible locations within drill site area
during drilling and completion procedures. All detrimental waste will be
hauled away, burned or buried with a minimum cover of 24" dirt. See
Exhibit "C" for location of pits. If well is productive, maintenance
waste will be placed in special trash cans and hauled away periodically.
No produced water is anticipated.

WATER SUPPLY - Supply water will be hauled from the San Juan River or
nearest wash.

ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES - A copy of the report prepared by the Division
of Conservation of Archaeology in Farmington, New Mexico is attached.

RESTORATION OF SURFACE - Pits will be backfilled and leveled as soon as
practical to original condition.

i
OPERATOR'S REPRESENTATIVE - Field personnel who can be contacted concerning
compliance of this Surface Use Plan are as follows:

Production & Drilling

Donald B. Wells C. W. Claxton
1860 Lincoln St., Suite 1010 1860 Lincoln St., Suite 1010
Denver, Colorado 80295 Denver, Colorado 80295
Office Phone: (303) 839-5528 Office Phone: (303) 839-5528
Home Phone: (303) 979-4872 Home Phone: (303) 770-7433
CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I, or persons under my direct supervision, have in-
spected the proposed drill site and access route; that I am familiar with
the conditions as they actually exist; that the statements made in this
plan are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct; and that the
proposed work performed by Union Texas Petroleum and its contractors and
sub-contractors will conform to this plan and the terms and conditions
under which it is approved.

7

L ./ _/‘ / -
ALy _ A, A ffw,(u—

DATE . i OONALD B. WELLS
DISTRICT PRODUCTION MANAGER
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BLM SEEDING REQUIREMENTS
IN THE FARMINGTON RESOURCE AREA

SEED MIXTURE 2
TIME:
A1l seeding will take place between July 1 and September 15.
EQUIPMENT:
Seeding will be done with a disc-type drill with two boxes for various
seed sizes. The drill rows will be eight to ten inches apart. The seed
will be planted not less than one-half inch deep or more than one inch
deep. The seeder will be followed with a drag, packer, or roller to
insure uniform coverage of the seed, and adequate compaction. Drilling
will be done on the contour where possible, not up and down the sliope.
Where slopes are too steep for contour drilling, a "cyclone" hand seeder
or similar broadcast seeder will be used. Seed will then be covered to
the depth described above by whatever means is practical.
SPECIES TO BE fLANTED IN POUNDS PURE-LIVE-SEED PER ACRE:

CRESTED WHEATGRASS (Agropyron desertorum) - 3-1/4 1bs.

FOURWING SALTBUSH (dewinged) (Atriplex conescens) - 1/2 1b.

SAND DROPSEED ( Sporobolus cryptandrus) - 3/4 1b.

ALKALI SACATON (Sporobolus airoides) - 3/4 1b.

BLM COLOR REQUIREMENTS
IN THE FARMINGTON RESOURCE AREA
A1l equipment shall be painted green to match the surrounding area.
(or whatever color is designated by U.S.G.S.)

/CEN/EB ﬂ'\
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a.

6.

JOHNSTON FEDERAL #15

7 POINT WELL CONTROL PLAN

Surface casing: 8-5/8", 24#/ft., approximately 300, grade K-55, new
condition.

Casinghead will be 10", 900 series, 3,000 psi rating.

Intermediate casing - Will not be required.

Production casing - 5-1/2" 00, l4#/ft., K-55, will be set at +3200'
and cemented to surface casing.

Blowout preventers: Hydraulic, double ram, 10". One set of rams will
be provided for each size drill pipe in the hole. One set of blind rams
at all times. Fill line will be 2", kill line will be 2", choke relief
1ine will be 2" with variable choke.

Auxiliary equipment:

(1) Kelly cock will be in use at all times.

(2) Stabbing valve to fit drill pipe will be present on floor at all
times.

(3) Mud monitoring will be visual, no abnormal pressures are antici-
pated in this area.

Anticipated bottom-hole pressure:

This is an area of known pressure. Maximum anticipated pressure at TD is
1200 psi. Anticipate no H2S gas.

Drilling Fluids:

0-300' - Spud mud.
300-3000' - Gel water - low solids as needed to maintain good
conditions.

3000-TD - Gel water - increase weight to 10.0#/gal. as required.
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dil  DIVISION OF CONSERVATION ARCHAEOLOGY

San Juan County
= Museum Association

April 25, 1979

" Mr. Donald B. Wells
Union Texas Petroleum Division
Suite 1122
Lincoln Tower Building
Denver, Colorado 80203

Dear Mr. Wells:

Enclosed is a copy of our archaeological clearance survey
for four well pads and associated access roads located in north-
eastern San Juan County on lands under the jurisdiction of the
Bureau of Land Management. Since no significant prehistoric or
historic remains were found, archaeological clearance is recommended.
Final clearance, however, will be determined by the Bureau of Land
Management office in Albuquerque upon reviewing our report.

Also enclosed is an invoice for our services, It was a
pleasure working with you.

! Sincerely,

Lo Oy Ptip),

- Beth Laura O'Leary
Supervisory Archaeologist

BLO'L/ta

Enclosures

cc: Mr, Robert Caulkins, BLM, Farmington
Mr., C. Randall Morrison, BLM, Albuquerque
Mr. Phil McGrath, USGS, Farmington
Mr., Tom Merlan, SHPO, Santa Fe
Mr. Curtis Schaafsma, Museum of New Mexico
Mr, Charles McKinney, Department of Interior

(OCOS STOrOT WP ’

A oBw Yl Lam
T AW ) RECEIVED
| SAH ,iM\f FILE- )

’ APR 30 157

Utscard

P

DENVER

San Juan County Archueological Research Center & Library
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Project No. 30-79-MK Permit No., 78-NM-107

An Archaeological Survey
of Proposed Wells in Northeastern
San Juan County, New Mexico
for

Union Texas Petroleum

Locations

St B4 14

Johnston Federal #14
Johnston Federal #16
Johnston Federal #15

By:

Beth Laura O'Leary
Supervisory Archaeologist

Submitted by:

Meade F. Kemrer, Ph.D,
Principal Investigator

DIVISION OF CONSERVATION ARCHAEOLOGY

Contributions to Anthropology Series, No. 154
San Juan County Archaeological Research Center and Library

April 25, 1979
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Abstract o

An archaeological survey was performed on April 24, 1979 for
Union Texas Petroleum by the Division of Conservation Archaeology
of the San Juan County Archacological Research Center and Library.
The survey involved 4 well pads and associated access roads located
in northeastern San Juan County, New Mexico. No significant pre-
historic or historic remains were found during the survey and archaeo-
logical clearance is recommended.



Introduction

The Division of Conservation Archaeology of the San Juan
County Archaeological Research Center and Library has completed
an archaeological survey on lands under the jurisdiction of the
Bureau of Land Management. The study areas will be impacted by
the construction of 4 well pads and associated access roads.

The survey project was initiated at the request of Mr. Don
Wells of the Union Texas Petroleum Company on April 16, 1979. It
was administered by Mr. Wells and Dr. Meade F. Kemrer, Principal
Investigator of the Division of Conservation Archaeology.

Legislation enacted by the Congress of the United States requires
compliance with laws designed to protect archaeological resources.
Laws such as the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (PL 91-
852) and Executive Order No. 11593 entitled "Protection and Enhance-
ment of the Cultural Environment' prevent enterprises which might
result in the destruction or alteration of cultural resources.
Federal and State governments and the professional scientific
community have come to realize that the material remains of a prior
culture are a limited, non-renewable part of the environment. As
such, the State of New Mexico has enacted legislation regulating
archaeological resources. The Cultural Properties Act is analogous
in content to the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (PL 89-
665), which proyides for preservation of significant archaeological
sites,

The field work was performed by Beth Laura O'Leary of the
Division of Conservation Archaeology on April 24, 1979, under pro-
visions of-a Federal Antiquities Permit No, 78-NM-107. Also in the
field were Mr, Don Wells, Mrs. Wells, and Mr, Danny Wood of W and C
Construction, Farmington.

Field Procedures

The proposed areas to be impacted by the construction of the
well pads and access roads were inspected on foot by walking closely
spaced transects., In addition to the search for historic and pre-
historic cultural remains, observations were made of the environment.

* For specific details of the study area, please refer to Figure 1, and
the paragraph descriptions below.

Y-11

Legal Description: 990' F/SL, 790' F/WL, Section 7, T31N, R9W,
N.M.P.M,, San Juan County, New Mexico

Map Source: USGS 15' Aztec, N. Mex.
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Land Jurisdiction: Bureau of Land Management
Area Surveyed: 300' x 250' (1.72 acres) -- well pad; no new road

Description: The study area is located on a sloping ridge 15 feet
southwest (down slope) of an already existing well pad and access
road., It is bisected by two minor arroyos which flow into Miller
Canyon, approximately one and a half miles to the west. The soil

is tan, loamy sand which supports vegetation consisting of scattered

stands of pinyon (Pinus edulis) and juniper (Juniperus sp.), sage
(Artemisia tridentata), snakeweed (Gutierrezia sp.), and blue gramma
(Bouteloua gracilis). Evidence of cow, rabbit and prairie dog are

present in the area.

Cultural Resources: A small crescent-shaped flake of white chert was
found near the top of the ridge in the northeast section of the

survey area. Another larger flake of the same material which exhibit:d
some retouching on the ventral side was found approximately 300 feet
from the first flake. An intensive visual reconnaissance within the
immediate area indicated that the flakes were isolated artifacts.

Since they were both located within a few feet from the access road
they may have derived from the disturbed location further upslope.

Recommendation: Since the artifacts have been fully documented,
there is no further research potential at this location. Therefore,
archaeological clearance is recommended for Y-11 well pad.

/
Johnston Federal #14

Legal Description: 1610' F/NL, 1100' F/EL, Section 7, T31IN, R9W,
N.M.P.M.,-San Juan County, New Mexico

Map Source: USGS 15' Aztec, N. Mex.
Land Jurisdiction: Bureau of Land Management

Area Surveyed: 300" x 250' (1.72 acres) =-- well pad; ca. 600' x 20'
(0.28 acres) -- access road

Description: The study area is located on a relatively steep slope
with extensive rock cobbles, overlooking Miller Canyon. Extensive
sandstone outcroppings and boulders lie to the west and south of

the ‘area., Relatively thick stands of pinyon and juniper cover the
slope with an understory of prickly pear (Opuntia sp.), cholla
(Opuntia imbricata), Mormon tea (Ephedra sp.), blue penstemon
(Penstemon whippleanus), lupine (Lupinus argenteus), and various
sparse grasses., ‘Evidence of rabbit, deer and lizard are also present.

Cultural Resources: No prehistoric or historic remains are present,

Recommendation: Archaeological clearance is recommended for Johnston
Federal #14 well pad and access road,
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Johnston Federal #16

Legal Description: 820' ¥F/NL, 1040' F/WL, Section 33, T31N, R9W,

N.M.P.M., San Juan County, Necw Mexico

Map Source: USGS 15' Aztec, N, Mex.

Land Jurisdiction: Bureau of Land Management

Area Surveyed: 300' x 250' (1.72 acres) -- well pad; no new road
Description: The survey area is located on a gently sloping ridge
overlooking Little Pump Canyon which lies to the north-northwest.
The soil consists of loose., tan sand which supports predominantly
sage with scattered pinyon and juniper. Evidence of cattle, rabbit
and fox are present in the area.

Cultural Resources: No prehistoric or historic remains are present.

Recommendation: Archaeological clearance is recommended for Johnston
Federal #16 well pad.

Johnston Federal #15

Legal Description: 1680' F/NL, 1450' F/WL, Section 35, T31N, R9W,
N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico
; .

Map Source: USGS 15' Aztec, N. Mex.
Land Jurisdiction: Bureau of Land Management
Area Survé&ed: 300' x 250' (1.72 acres) -- well pad; no new road

Description: The study area is located on flat sandy bottomland at
the east end of Little Pump Canyon. It adjoins, on the east, an
already existing well, Johnston Federal 6A, which has already been
impacted with an access road. A high sandstone bluff lies directly
to the north about % mile. The vegetation is predominantly sage with
isolated juniper bushes and tumbleweed (Salsola kali). Evidence of
rabbit and lizard are present.

Cultural Resources: No prehistoric or historic remains are present,

Recommendation: Archaeological clearance is recommended for Johnston
Federal #16. '
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